

12-3685

To Be Argued By:
SANDRA S. GLOVER

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 12-3685

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

RICARDO LEONARDO, YENNY GUZMAN,
Defendants,

PEDRO LORA, aka SMOKEY,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DAVID B. FEIN
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorney
ROBERT M. SPECTOR
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	ix
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	x
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to this Appeal	3
A. Lora’s guilty plea and sentencing	3
B. The 2008 proceedings under 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2)	8
C. Lora’s 2011 request for a sentence reduction under 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2).....	9
Summary of Argument	12
Argument.....	13
I. The district court properly denied Lora’s mo- tion for a sentence reduction under 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2) because Lora was ineligible for such a reduction	13
A. Governing law and standard of review	13

1. Section 3582(c)(2) and the crack guidelines	13
2. Standard of review.....	17
B. Discussion.....	18
1. Lora was ineligible for a sentence reduction under 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2) because he was sentenced to a binding sentence of 15 years under Rule 11(c)(1)(C) that was in no way tied to the guidelines range.....	18
2. Alternatively, even if Lora’s type C plea did not preclude a sentence reduction here, he would still be ineligible for a sentence reduction because he was found to be a career offender.....	28
Conclusion	37
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

Table of Authorities

Pursuant to “Blue Book” rule 10.7, the Government’s citation of cases does not include “certiorari denied” dispositions that are more than two years old.

Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	35
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991).....	34
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2683 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2685 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	22
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	22
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 591 F.3d 789 (5th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>United States v. Berry</i> , 618 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	32

<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	27
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 653 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1003 (2012).....	24
<i>United States v. Browne</i> , 698 F.3d 1042 (8th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2013 WL 529691 (Mar. 18, 2013)	24
<i>United States v. Caraballo</i> , 552 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008)	31
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 687 F.3d 356 (7th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>United States v. Epps</i> , 707 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	24, 26
<i>United States v. Forman</i> , 553 F.3d 585 (7th Cir. 2009) (per curiam).....	31
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 704 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>United States v. James</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2013 WL 1235642 (2d Cir. Mar. 28, 2013).....	22

<i>United States v. Leniear</i> , 574 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>United States v. Lindsey</i> , 556 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>United States v. Main</i> , 579 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2009)	25
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 572 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009) (per curiam).....	18
<i>United States v. Mateo</i> , 560 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2009)	31
<i>United States v. McBride</i> , 283 F.3d 612 (3d Cir. 2002)	35
<i>United States v. McFadden</i> , 523 F.3d 839 (8th Cir. 2008) (per curiam).....	29
<i>United States v. McGee</i> , 553 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2009) (per curiam).....	18
<i>United States v. Mock</i> , 612 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2010) (per curiam).....	17, 31, 35, 36

<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 541 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 406 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2005)	27
<i>United States v. Munn</i> , 595 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>United States v. Perdue</i> , 572 F.3d 288 (6th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>United States v. Rivera-Martinez</i> , 665 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 212 (2012).....	24
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2013 WL 1274531 (7th Cir. Mar. 29, 2013)	25
<i>United States v. Sharkey</i> , 543 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008).....	30, 32
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 658 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 682 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2012)	24
<i>United States v. Tingle</i> , 524 F.3d 839 (8th Cir. 2008) (per curiam).....	31

United States v. Wesson,
583 F.3d 728 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 31

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3231..... ix
18 U.S.C. § 3553..... 6, 17
18 U.S.C. § 3582passim
21 U.S.C. § 841..... 2, 3, 4, 17
21 U.S.C. § 851..... 4, 27
28 U.S.C. § 994 34
28 U.S.C. § 1291..... ix

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4 ix
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11.....*passim*

Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1.....	17, 30, 34
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1.....	5, 30
